

No. 07-6053

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
DWAYNE GILES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court  
Of The State Of California**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
TO PREVENT SEXUAL ABUSE OF  
CHILDREN'S NATIONAL CHILD PROTECTION  
TRAINING CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
TED THOMPSON  
JULIE PERRUS  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
TO PREVENT SEXUAL  
ABUSE OF CHILDREN  
368 Jackson St.  
Lower Level  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 340-0537

VICTOR VIETH  
THOMAS J. HARBINSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL CHILD PROTECTION  
TRAINING CENTER  
WINONA STATE UNIVERSITY  
Tau Center, Room 309  
511 Hilbert St.  
Winona, MN 55987  
(507) 457-2893

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE, AND ITS EXCEPTIONS, SHOULD BE INTER- PRETED BASED ON ITS MEANING AT THE TIME ADOPTED .....	4
II. UNDER THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING, FOR- FEITURE COULD OCCUR WHEN THE ACCUSED CAUSED THE UNAVAIL- ABILITY OF THE WITNESS .....	8
A. Forfeiture by Wrongdoing Did Not Re- quire a Showing that the Accused Had the Purpose or Specific Intent to Make the Witness Unavailable to Testify at Trial.....	8
B. In Order to Protect the Administration of Justice, Forfeiture by Wrongdoing Only Required a Showing the Ac- cused’s Wrongful Voluntary Acts Caused the Unavailability of the Wit- ness .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. IN 1791, STATEMENTS WERE ADMITTED UNDER FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING EVEN WHEN THE ACCUSED HAD NOT HAD AN OPPORTUNITY FOR CROSS-EXAMINATION .....	17
IV. STATEMENTS SHOULD CONTINUE TO BE ADMISSIBLE, UNDER FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING WITHOUT THE USE OF PRE-TRIAL DEPOSITIONS IF THE PROSECUTOR MAKES A GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO HAVE THE WITNESS AVAILABLE TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968) .....	31
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. ___, No. 06-8278, <i>slip op.</i> (U.S. Feb. 20, 2008).....	4
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006).....	5, 14
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	5
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 156 (1900).....	5
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1906).....	5
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	16
<i>West v. Louisiana</i> , 194 U.S. 258 (1904).....	21

## STATE CASES

<i>Drayton v. Wells</i> , 1 Nott. & McC. 409 (S.C. 1819) .....	6
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 58 (1821).....	21
<i>People v. Restell</i> , 3 Hill 289 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842) .....	20
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 152 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2007) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republica v. Doan</i> , 1 U.S. 86 (Penn. 1784).....	7
<i>Rex v. Barber</i> , 1 Root 76 (Conn. 1775).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 285 S.W. 995 (Mo. 1926).....	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. (1 Rich.) 124 (App. L. 1844).....	20
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 607 (App. L. 1835).....	20
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 26 Mo. 431 (1858).....	20
<i>State v. Min Sen Shiue</i> , 326 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1982).....	30
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 3 N.C. (2 Hayw.) 31 (Super. 1798).....	21
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 103 (Super. 1794).....	21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 19 Ga. 402 (1855).....	6

## ENGLISH CASES

<i>Cox v. Coleridge</i> , 1 B. & A. 37, 107 Eng. Rep. 15 (K.B. 1822).....	27
<i>Fenwick’s Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696)....	13, 14
<i>Harrison’s Case</i> , 12 How. St. Tr. 770 (1692).....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>King v. Borron</i> , 3 B. & A. 432, 106 Eng. Rep. 721 (K.B. 1820).....	27
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791).....	24, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>King v. Flemming and Windham</i> , 2 Leach 854, 168 Eng. Rep. 526 (1799).....	22, 23, 25
<i>King v. Forbes</i> , [1814] Holt 599, 171 Eng. Rep. 354 (1814).....	12, 28, 29
<i>King v. Powell</i> , 1 Leach 109, 168 Eng. Rep. 157 (1775).....	17
<i>King v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457, 168 Eng. Rep. 380 (1787).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 25
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 457, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 770 (H.L. 1666).....	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Queen v. Beeston</i> , 29 L. & Eq. Rep. 527 (Court Crim. App. 1854), 405 Dears, 179 Eng. Rep. 782 (Court Crim. App. 1854).....	26
<i>Queen v. Scaife</i> , 17 Q.B. 228, 118 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1851).....	6
<i>Rex v. Smith</i> , Russ. & Ry. 339, 168 Eng. Rep. 834 (1817).....	12
<i>Wilson’s Case</i> , 1 Lewin 68, 168 Eng. Rep. 962 (1828).....	11, 12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (1554) (Eng.).....	25
2 & 3 Phil. & M., c. 10 (1555) (Eng.).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
27 Hen. VIII c. 4 (1535-36) (Eng.).....	19
28 Hen. VIII c. 15 (1536) (Eng.).....	19
 TREATISES	
Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> (3d ed. 1768).....	7
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (Garland Publ'g reprint ed. 1978) (1816).....	21
Michael Foster, <i>A Report of Some Proceedings on the Commission For the Trial of the Rebels in the Year 1746, in the County of Surrey and of Other Crown Cases</i> (2d ed. 1791) .....	13
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (Gar- land Publ'g reprint ed. 1979) (1st ed. 1754).....	18
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1769) .....	17
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise on Pleas of The Crown</i> (Thomas Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788).....	<i>passim</i>
John Keble, <i>A Report of the Diver's Cases in Pleas of the Crown</i> (1708) .....	13
James Parker, <i>Conductor Generalis: or the Office and Duty of the Justice of the Peace</i> (1788).....	13
S.M. Phillips, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evi- dence</i> (1st American ed. 1816) .....	21, 23
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1828) .....	22, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Zephaniah Swift, <i>A Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal and Civil Cases</i> (Arno Press reprint ed. 1972) (1810) .....	23
John H. Wigmore, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1943) .....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
J.H. Baker, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	10
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	24
David J.A. Cairns, <i>Advocacy and the Making of the Adversarial Criminal Trial 1800-1865</i> (1998) .....	26
David Freestone and J.C. Richardson, <i>The Making of English Criminal Law: (7) Sir John Jervis and his Acts</i> , 1980 <i>Crim. L. Rev.</i> 5 (1980) .....	26
Tom Harbinson, <i>Using the Crawford v. Washington "Forfeiture by Wrongdoing" Confrontation Clause Exception in Child Abuse Cases</i> , <i>Reasonable Efforts</i> , vol. 1, No. 3 (2004) available at <a href="http://www.ndaa.org/publications/newsletters/reasonable_efforts_volume_volume_1_number_3_2004.html">http://www.ndaa.org/publications/newsletters/reasonable_efforts_volume_volume_1_number_3_2004.html</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tom Harbinson, <i>Crawford v. Washington and Davis v. Washington’s Originalism: Historical Arguments Showing Child Abuse Victims’ Statements to Physicians are Nontestimonial And Admissible as an Exception to the Confrontation Clause</i> , 58 Mercer L. Rev. 569 (2007).....	28
John Langbein, <i>Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance: England, Germany, France</i> (Lawbook Exchange reprint ed. 2005) (1974) .....	18, 19, 25, 27
Thomas D. Lyon & Raymond LaMagna, <i>The History of Children’s Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. 1029 (2007).....	24
John E.B. Myers, <i>Myers on Evidence in Child, Domestic and Elder Abuse Cases</i> (2005) .....	30
James Oldham, <i>Truth-Telling in the Eighteenth-Century Courtroom</i> , 12 Law & Hist. Rev. 95 (1994) .....	17
1 & 2 N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of The English Language</i> (Johnson Corp. reprint ed. 1970) (1828).....	9, 24
W. Wesley Pue, <i>The Criminal Twilight Zone: Pretrial Procedures in the 1840’s</i> , 21 Alberta L. Rev. 335 (1983).....	27

## LITIGATION DOCUMENTS IN THIS CASE

Richard D. Friedman, <i>Amicus Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari</i> (Nov. 9, 2007) .....	24, 28, 30, 31, 32
